rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and in 
accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and the SEBI (LODR) Regulations as amended from time to time, issue and 
allotment of upto 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, on a preferential basis to the 
proposed allottee(s) as mentioned below, for cash at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity Share (including a 
premium of Rs. 13/-) (“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to Rs. 6,75,00,000/- (Rupee Six Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs 
Only) on preferential and private placement subject to approval of Shareholders. 

Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution for approval of the shareholders in form of Special 
Resolution in the best interests of the Company.

[...]

The total/maximum number of securities to be issued/particulars of the offer/Kinds of securities offered and the price at 
which security is being offered number of securities to be issued and pricing: 
The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorises the Board to create, offer, issue, and allot from time to time, in one 
or more tranches up to 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, on a preferential basis to 
the proposed allottee(s) as mentioned below, for cash at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity Share (including a 
premium of Rs. 13/-) (“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to Rs. 6,75,00,000/- (Rupee Six Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs 
Only). 

3. Issue Price, Relevant Date and the Basis or justification on which the price has been arrived at or offer/invitation is being 
made: 

In terms of the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, relevant date for determining the minimum issue price